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■' " 1st Ind. W.7 EKD/l-203

Tfar Depai'tment, A.G-»0«, December 10, 1927• To: The Quartermaster (leneral®

The records of this office show that Aiigust 5, 1918 v/as the correct
date of death in the case of Joseph C. Brown, A.S.#556764.

By order of the Secretary of lajc:

im;
Mjutant General. \
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b
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£-^5o(? LQCATIOn BLANKe<? 1
ILOCATIoif Of'^E (^VE.^

L. (Surname.) (Number.y (First Name and initials V'-^ " ■

i"i - t/' - ' ■?/7 '7 /? "J••■ r.l. <^<nI.....lS^
(Organiza'^on.)'_

dynA(Aj.yl-lr

(.Bank.)

Date of burial

I
PLACE OF BURIAL.

f  (Grive Cemetery, Town ani Department.) Map referenceI  .must specify dearly what map is used.

I . .^. yyt.. oJro^. ./<u^.v/iW ;
■  ■ .^^SAJnudj : .-.■ '1

J

\ GRAVE NUMBER. .. >. . i. , .

- HOW MARRED: Name Peg?. Cross?.

Headboard? ./../:...,.. Bottle?. .-.
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried ndth body?. Mm.
Was one fastened to naino peg" .oi*

stake used as a grave marker!

i  If name unlmown and tags missing/ ^description and marks
should be given here:

i.
I--
)
;
;  • '

 r' •

P:

y|
PI

REPORTED BY:

.Xiuc^p/P,.^ :;... .
jy (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)
1

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen'l., G. H. Q., A. E. F.
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Approved Nov. 8,19is.
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SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT.

DATED: June 5, 1913. DATE RECEIVED IN juiy 2, 1919.

FROM: MisB •'eseie C. Brown, Hotel Mason, Jacksonville, Fla.

TO: The Adjutant General of the Army, Washington, D.C.

Requests InforBiation concerning death and location of grave
in the case of Corp. Joseph C. Brown, 566764, Co. E. 39th Inf.

IG
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201(lro«Q, JosopbL 0*}iSal,
)

1st lud*

mm

r - 7th & 5 Sts

war Oapartroont, A«&*0» Jtme 50, 1919* 2o: The Qaarterroaster General*s Offioe*
Ceiaeterial Braach. *

1, For all atailahle iaforraatioa oenoeralng the looation of the grave of
Corporal Jose jh 0^ Brora, #566764, Oanpany S, 39th Infantrv,

(B^opsia mads)

:

By order of the Beoretary of ar.

1/

* B.

Adjutant 3eneral,

f( 6 "

fVLt- y^oi£~a]}
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QH 293 A-M
Joseph C. (CA)

August X0« 1932

Mrs* Jessie B. Bodge*
1286 Topeka Street*

Fhsadena* CaliforuiA*

Dear Madam t

Referenoe is nade to oorrespoadenoe forvarded you from
this office x^lative to y<»u* eligibility to make a pilgrimage to
the grave of your brother* Hbo late Corporal Joseph C. Broum*
usder the loco parentis clause of the Act of March 2* 1929* as
asMiBded May 15* 1930.

To date no reply has been received* and in order to
assist this office in determining whether or not you may be eli
gible to make a pilgrimage* it is requested you furnish the
following inf<»Bati<m:

1.

2.

Dates of death of your parents.

Did you provide your brother with food*
clothing and shelter for five years at aiy
time prior to his reaching 18 years of
age?

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for your corrrenienoe in replying.

For fb» Quartermaster Oez&eraX.

Very truly yours*

CHAS, ff. DIETZ,
Captain* Q. U. Corps*

Assistant•

Enclosure s

Envelope.

m

mtm



iki—pi* C» ^ 606 IP
Angatfe 19C0.

Mt§» .Bm
1256 %:«pwkA i6iar<if4i>i,0

fitPMr ttwbMttt

Hlwi«Xpt is *at3iaitfie<Js«d o? iom latter etfu^l^tod by yom
}jid5.«»*>iJ36 tofct yojL iiiood l^ac patr«.'-tis t;o ths lat« Corporal

fh» eol^ b* tbb Xm,' tm£«r ThX&K *nyon» oth«r
than th« «»th«r or vxdsst oould be oor^i'Sordd for th« prlTil«g;e of
Bftirlng ft {^iXgrXaftiSo iJt oe^tair^d la aocbioo 4 (a) of the Aet of
Jwiroh XwE$« ahioh aras aasrdod 2£&y 15« to rba-d In part ««
foXloiifte ** •» oar aay iH&ffiea who stt&d ir loco parent 1$ to the ds»
eOieed imwbenf of tlift iijllit&ry ar aerrftl foroee for m period of aot
Iftfto thaa flw» ymrM at fts^ tiaoe iwior to th# soldier^ eailer or
jBftri&o beooeiilng oij^toor. youre of

Xa order t© efttiafy the le^Rl reg;uire53eats, it will be
moottfury for yeu to iwraieh ftfi isroof of the relatteaehlp, ir. lore
poreBfetc, tiie affidftidts of at ioeat two pereonc not related to ym,

la ftfeat yow bellwe youreelf eligible* under thle
fgmiMkm of -fee isw« to mke the pil^^rijaaL'Oi it i« requoeted that
bhb iBiolCMisd foriitfi be ooapleted itad returned to this office in ordw
that ye«r eligibility laifer the i^ct vmy be dotermtned* Under jmnt*-
grftfihe 1 (o) end 1 (d)# rafiicienfc iafomation ehould be included t»
permit ftft Inteliigible deoieloa ae to eligibility«

yor llie Quartisnaftftter 09ner*l»

very truly youri*

SneXei
Aff *- i'orsMl*
£iinr»

E» S» $HMNQS*
Chipti^in# Q* M* Corpe*

AMifttftstb.

V



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Brcwn, Joseph ̂  ̂ . 608-S ,
Mrs. Jessie B, Dodge
1286 Topeka St.
Pasadena, Calif.

Dear Sir;

July 7, 1930 '

n
o ^

Your attention is invited to the ©nclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1, Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If 80, give her name an

For The Quj

Enclosures:

Envelope

Act

Amendment

H-m ?l.

rmaster Ge

ruly yours, .

y
a': ''6/yu6H®,

Captain, 'Q. M^yCorpS;
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Brown, Joseph C. July 30, 1929.

Mrs. Jessie B. Bodge,
1286 Topeka St.,

Pasadena, C^llf*

Dear Madam;

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the sister of the late
Corporal Joseph 0. Brown, Co. E, 39th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Gise-Aisne American Cemetery, Seringes-et-lTesles, Alsne, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this th^^er®

/  ,fin:sf^ope whiiCh require^ no postage?<^ ,

'A TO t.hfi dfioeased survived hyW \Tb the deceased survived by* widow who

Write answer^,«in space b^low:

has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or, any ot^er woman
who stood in loco parehtis'.to him, -accord
ing to the terms
closed Act, give herZ-^me. a-ddrCP^/>nd3\
relationship in the: ' â.cP^V?

M

site
h

.

For The Quart^;^a^ster (iener^j^
truly yours,

~pUd2

Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WABHINOTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Broim a Jos eph G» June 21 , 1929.

C ill 13 5

Miss Jessie C, Bravm^
Mason Hotel,
Jacksonville, Fla.

3. i.lrs. Jessie B, jjodge

1286 xopeka St.,
Pasadena, Calif.

Dear Madam;

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the sister of
the late Corporal Joseph C, Brown, Go.E, 39th Inf. whose remains are now
interred in the Olse-Aisne Aaerican Cemetery, Seringes-et-Nesles, jiisne,
France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
l,y a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the ahove quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and If so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses ef the mother and widow in order that f ^ '
en to extend Invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
::ri l riri r

i^H':u-:rrs^r;rrs rm- —fer»^^ ar=td
that a,statement to that effect be made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelop, which requires

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Wv

2 incls.

Act of Congress,

Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRlS ,y ^
Major, Q. M. Corps

Assistant,



QH 293 A-H
Brown, Joseph C. (OA)

August 10, 1932

r-
CD

O

Mrs. Jessie B. Dodge,
1286 Topeka Street,

Basadena, California.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this office rolatire to your eligibility to make a pilgrimage to
the grave of your brother, the late Corporal Joseph C. Brown,
tmder the looo parentis clause of the Act of March 2, 1929, as
amended May 15, 1930.

To date no reply has been received, and in order to
assist this office in determining whether or not you may be eli
gible to make a pil^image, it is requested you furnish the
following information:

1. Dates of death of your parents.

2. Did you provide your brother with food,
clothing and shelter for five years at any
time prior to his reaching 18 years ofOJ

S 3

CJ
rA 86If-addressed envelope which requires no postage is

encSbsed ̂ pr yovar cOTvenienoe in replying.

3  ̂otr The Quartermaster General.
CO

C3^
O

Very truly yours.

CHAS. ST. DISTZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

Enclosure;

Envelope.

KK



m 29S A-ff
Stmat, <JoMph G, 60S IP ^August 15, 1950.

B« Bodgt,
1285 Topelca S^reat,

Pamdam, Giltforal®,

Omht MMtani

RoG9lpl» Is ftcknonslst&gsA of f<um lotrtfWr ottsplot^od By yon
Indlootlxig that you stood in looo parentis to the lata Corporal
Joseph C« Breen*

fhs only provision of the law uodsr irhieh anyone other
tlmn t^a aoiiher or wldov oould be oonaldared for the {rlTilaga of
ma Vine a pllgrtsmge la eantainad in section 4 (a) of the Act of
Bar oh 2, 1929, arhieh vaa aaandad May 15, 1950, to read in part aa
follomit ** • or any aoaaa who stood in loco parantia to the da*
oaaMd aaadMnr of the military or naval fcroaa for a period of mt
laaa than five yaars at any tiaw pri^ to tha aoldiar, sailor or
laarine baocsaing aightaan years of aga"*

In order to satisfy the legal requirsmants, it will ba
neoaesary for you to furnish as ̂ oof of the relationship, in looo.
parantls, the affidavits of at least two persons not related to you.

In the event you believe yourself eligible, under thia
provision of the lanr, to aoike the pilgriMag<>« requested that
the anolosed fonas ba oonplstad and ratumsd to this offios in order
that your eligibility under tha A«t aay ba datarained* Under para
graph# 1 (o) and 1 (d), suffioiant inforaatlon should be Ineludsd to
psnait aa Intel ligibls decision as to eligibility.

for She QwlMWfaatar ewweml,

Tsry truly youra.

^la*^
O Aff #^liMWii#
§ mtr *

£• S* ®8d3DB8f,
Csptain, Q« M* Corps,

Assistant.

Asa



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Juiy 7, 1930

Broim, Joseph 608*S

Ifrs. Jessie B« Dodge
1286 Topekft St«
Pesadcmia, Calif,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Semeteries in Europe as the mother

or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list

of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If 30, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentis to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a'j
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If 80, give her name and address:

>11

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Enclosures:

Envelope

Act

Amendment

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Brown, JosepJi C.
608

S«pt. 12, 1929,

Brs* «fe88ie B.
1286 topekA St,,
Pasadena, Calif,

Bodge,

Bear Msdam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated 3q ig2jp inquiry
concerning the name and address of themother ana widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed ©hvelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not .since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

-

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentia to him, accora-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage. —

I

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OpyiCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SCNERAL

WASHINGTON

»N REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Browat Josash c» July SO, 1929,

Xrs. Jeasie B. Bodga,
1286 Topelca St,,
Saaadana, Calif,

j
,a

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the sister Of the late
Corporal Joseph C, Broen, Co. B, 39th Inf., whose remaiae are now interred

the Gise-Alane Aaerloan Cemetery, Serlnges'-et-BeBlee, Alsne, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the apace provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

r  - S .WJ-^.V Wb. <-v>> I ■Oia.ii • ^ ^
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENER-At-

i X'.^, WASHINGTON

REPLY REPBR TO 293 A-C
June

.ItlM 4i«aie C* lr0Mi«

4«igi3iomfill«» WiMm

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an A^t of!
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mother^s
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Americani

1929.

1

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries". \

The records of this office show that you are the sister i
the lftt« Cat^r«3. JcHKeph iremt, CeJS^ Sftth lal'* whose reoslns «r» 3^
istorred i« toe ^,se-^MAe Ceastery*
Wrmm» I

I  \

I;

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act. to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that "
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the enclosed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and eLofinlocr13 a stepmothar. mother through adoption, or any woman "f° ^
perentis to the decedent, a etatement as to her?f he wae survived ty a widow who has elnoe remarried it le also requee.ee
that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage,
For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope whloh requlree

For'^The Quartermaster General,
C?

Very truly yours,

Z incls.
Act of Congress;'.
Envelope.

%
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corpe,
Assistant.
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QM 293 rt-C

Bro'fn, Joseph C, Cpl. May 22, 1926.

Mrs. Jessie B. Dodge,
1X7-^ MsunAroneck Ave.,

White Plains, N. Y.

Deer Medsio:

In reply to your letter of the 18th instant, The Quarterm?ister
General desires that you be informed tiiat the remains of your brother, the
late Corporal Joseph C. Brown, Company E, 39th Infantry, repose in Grays 10,
Row 6, Block C, Oiae-Aisne American Cemetery, Geringes-et-Sesles, Department
of Aisne, France. Inclosed, herewith is a card glv inr^ this location, which
you no doubt will be pleased to have.

It is suggested that yotxr ft^^end, who is contemplating a trip
to Europe, call at the office of the .Chief, American Graves Registration Service,
Q.M.C., in Europe, 20 Rue Molltor, Paris, (16eme"J France, where detailed informa
tion will be gladly furnished concerning all oatters pertaining to traveling in
France and the visiting of the graves of our soldier dead. Anyidfiormation
service is maintained there for the purpose of assisting visitors to the graves
of relatives or friends.

Very truly yours.

1 Incl.

F. P.POPE,
Colonel,Q.M.C.,
Assistant.

A

-rd

H

r.

I

4^

4. -'-Sj



•ju-'

117-A Mamaroneok Ave.,
White Plains, H. Y.
M^y 18, 1926»

Graves Registration Department,
Washington, (World War)
D. C.

r>

Gentlemen: ^
Will you please advise me in J

what American Cemetery (Permanent) ^
my brother, the late Corporal Joseph C. ̂
Brown, Company E. 39th Inf, is buried.--^

I have a friend going to
France next month, and I am desirous■
of having this information for her, s
that she may visit his grave. ^

Ih'Uihing you in advance for yo^^
prorj^ : att^entei^ ■

^ ̂  R e^pect ful ly ,
A

^Jessie B. Dodge)
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293 . A-C

aaov®# josejiji c« - cpi« October Ij 1924

Miee Jessie C. Brorn*
liaaon Eot^,

Jacksoxrville, Fla,

Bear iiadem; ''

•Tbe Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
;  V to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
'  the soldier's grave in which you are interested^

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave will vc
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified'design! wUh the
name, rank, diyision, organization, date of soldier's death and Stato frorr
which he cair.e. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soori as possible and without wL + '
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please".be assured that in effecting removal of xhe dead, the
utmost reverential care was exercised and more than willinf^ly eccorded
by those who perfopmed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be perpetually maiiataaned by the Governm.ent in a mianner bfefitting
the lastresting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

E # ? # E Aiu".' OU)f

1-Incl.

Record card.
Assistant.

BD

hi.

HI
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COMPILAllON OF DISPOSITION OF REMAuw DATA ̂
?ile. # $9909

I. Location Index Card;

(а) Ser. No ^^6764

(б) Eank — — Organization Irdl..

(c) Date of deatk — {d) Cause of death ..KZA

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. Row —.T Plot .S Sec. G. TYP. ....DB.

TYP.

CKR..

Q>) Emerg. Address Jacks oriVi 1 ie , pTa. ^
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ~r.. CKR..;€i.-^/y

Date ofreceiptrV". A. G. O. Disposition Card:

(a) Name (b) Relationship

(c) Address (

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ? — —

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at —

r

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(gr) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials

V. A. G. 0. Correspondence shows communication from
dated

confirming request in Par. W., item.... , above, or requesting that
-

Date ) 1920.

Examiner's Initials Date Z.l...r...Z , 1920.

'tL
VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows. .

O, ̂
(.7 ' C7\ t -) (-] ^ y U iy-urnT^:. ̂
^ l>i^ (a) Cancellation tnemos referred to?

T.lel.le O^.....- Date ........ 1^20.
WvfL

Examiner's Initials .SsAaAT:.....

140
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Amrad^^'Sraefiobd''^ ^
vH IT. . fi cy'HINT'S

CARDED ! .. f
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3^ MAY 1m«. 1

RECEIVEDBY
MAIL UNIT

6 1921
^pW|br;0^—-^'4— ' Checked by -— —
L  / Cemeterial Diwaon

VIII. O

^£20.

cn

£

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

versea* Project Sab-S ic'iea
, 1920

y..dAri(L.<4^

cable on

letter on , 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS

CII.V^•OE CF AUnCE. Action Taken.

Desires body be.

Body to be shipped to

X. SuSPEXSIOX EeMAJIKS ; ..._

Q. . . ^ ' —il, . N ^

J/^yLd^d^. C±tl..&CMAd^y^

ii--Ali).-:../l(^_

VA/A~--r------

1

• <
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A STATION Fisjners 617.

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Jan. E3, 19Sg«

REPORT OF DiSINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

COMPARATIVE REPORT . *'DISINTERMENT

Reoorde of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Name BROjiyN^.Jpseph C,

2. No. 556764

3. Rank Cpl.

Discrepancy found upon^ exhumation bf^ body'
A  ■ ■ ■■

10. Name _ Bone

11. No.

12. Rank

4. Org. 9°.*. 13. Org.

5. D.D.

6. C.D..

14. (a) D.D.

(b) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment
#■

7. GraVe No._71.. Sec.^,.0_

8. Plot 2 ; Row

9.

.15. Grave, No.

16. Plot

17 . Eo dlSJJ.e.

Sac.,

Row

\

By

16. Cemetery American
!

20; Dept. or County Marne

22. G.R.S, Hdqrs. Code No._..61?

23. Disinterred (Date) Jp.n, 25,1922.

24. Inscription on grave marker;

Name Brown.,„.Jfisajph„C.. Serial No.,..

Rank.... Ci)l.._L — Organization

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

19. Commune or town F-t amaa

21. Country Fra-up.©....

55G764

Co. L. S9th Inf.

On body? N®.

r<?20^.-.
Si'gnafture Junior Technical<^As8i5tant

,L. de iilontozon
PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means ofidentification on body, give description-of body m detail).

^  Fntirelv d•composed. Skeleton di27. Condition of body .J.ntireiy. aec

28. Nature of burial .6.f A,
examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records29 . Any discrepancy noted .upon

quoted above?^. Bon# ""

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date:.._Jm. .23 By.....Hpy...M....P*.rry..
31. Casket sealed by

/A'ul' fc-;*'• of Embalmer, ' (Supervisor.
oy M, Far/cy



-■5-

i
t

'-i

•. N

Serial No. ___5_567.64.

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of hex. ) Box No. C-22873.
■  ̂ .

32. Designation of body:
-  y

Name Joo_e.ph _C.*. BROWl^ ■- - ■

Rank PpJ* ~ -T Organization,...P.p.__L.3?th Inf...
33. Consigned to: . ^

Name of Permanent Cemetery...0i_3.e-M3ne. Amer.j^0B^S_e,ri:?5e9-e-t-Neaie.3,Mane..-.

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date Ferrer

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the repo^r^ above
is correct.

36. Remarks

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector ^ ^ *
H, KiciiHrds, l8t L'ieiit.

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date).

To point of Concentration
(Name)

Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer^

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative.-

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery0iiif«-jLiiir>a.Amor-jiClji^£Qa*E2,
(Na

Convoyer.. Signature Shipping Of:^
-Suisrui

40. Received:  Bate , JAN 2 4 1922 ii.Rloharaa, 1st lVcmc
G.R.S. Representative ir-, .

-:S

41. Reinterreds.i'^HSA^Sjtipsg^Oins-Aisne _C«m»608 jStrin.^es at Ilsale.sfAicsne )
■  ' ^ (Date)42. Grave No. ^

Section —

43. H.-otBLOGK ....... G Row

K f ■■ .

G.R.S. Representative
WetDoGhtar:/

Lt a .(Ghaplain, USA *

■i £

<r 1; L>i' -f i

tab



S- Porm. INo. lO-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AMD REBURIAL
Place..,

Trime'S'; uiy";"~Trr7"";~""~"

J^rr-;

1- Remains of. —BPoeB-j- nJee-eph G-w - Serial Number .55.&.7.^.4..

Organization g-0 vIivf »
2. Disinterred (date):From (give complete location) :

(J'-if't 19» 2» Qf* 7X » Swo i G"i
o

CtT' 6]:7;-

By ; GroupUnit

5. Reburied (datej:
■Augo2£ ,1922 In (give complete location): Qj. olOsBXoek C

How 6','Olfrr-ris.tit- C«roo-608-,st2'liige"S •t ^#el«e(±ifia«-}
By ■ Groupy.g.-^^.j^j^g: UnitNature of reburial 4' B^.^*..^.., c~

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of liody upon disinterment:
^ «

2ntiFGi;y- aicoiaposttl'. 61't bilTliip,

5. (a) Identification tags ; Buried witli body ? ; On grave marker ?
RoYes

(3) Otlier means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

: f""'Id'ectlf ied by bnly.

6- Wliat does exanunation of ])ody sliow as regards the following identifying items?

(a) Height (actual measurement) xMTSc ernabr« ■ dae

(3) Weight (estimated)

(c) Hair—Color

Ouantity

Ciiaracleri.stics

((/) Hair on face—Color

to a®c ompo si11 on

represents the mouth wide.open
Locallon .-..., ...:

Quantity (

(e) Permanent mai-ks on body (old scars, peculiarit^e^,
or missing parts)..

Hone visibl®

- - ^ rS'f
n]/nUi^

22^25 2^ 25 26 27

{/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

■f anol pi ft of upper Jav^ b lia 11 e f e d,

7. Disinterment
supervised Ijy : t

S. Ib'bui'iai
supervised liy v^..':.

Royy 1.1. Porry

Approved;

L.r.Eays

(Title)..,K^:.....B.i^M4^^
■APP'-'^ved :

Lte,Chaplain,ITSAo
tab
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 0. R. S. FORM NO. 16-fl
I'.nter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in ti,^ .. , i-

■ e. This form is .supplemental to and is to he forwarded witii G R s' numheved
irial locations. To he used in nn^xx-oiz T, ... . • R- . . form l-a, reportinn-

space.

locatio„. To oi.o;i,or,;r 'o

1. Show soldier's na,no, serial numbor,rank an,lorganizatioii.ancl I,,-wolimaisiiiterrccl and rob,I,-ted.2. Give date and accurate information as to location from wiiicli tiie hnrU- r • d.
and the group and unit wiucii made disinterment. ^lismterred

o. Gi\e date and accurate information as to location of rehurial and the o-rnim i •+
VN inch iiTade rehurial, and how rehurial was made-in casket, wooden C, et. ̂ ^

to n-hat degree decomposition ha.sprogrcs.sed, wliether recognition is possible and how the

pSibiT ' ™ "" '» MmpTri;"
■% r^ortn^^e^'' """

(6) State whether or-not body appears to liavo been a liospital case. Were anv ■idpnlifvin.v
articlesJound in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, monev-order reccints''
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all inlormation whicii it is thought mi"'iit
Joe of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. ^ ^

(j. Give all information as to body description and dental ciiart as nearly corrccily as the
condition of tlie' body n ill allow. Items (e) and (/) under thd body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important -and'should be filled'in
Avith great care. There are .32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in botii upper and lower jaws, the teetli are j^arranged synnnotrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspid's
<chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should i>e made and
findings charted to cover the folloiA ing basic conditions : Lost teeth, cixwvned tcetti, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of ju-as found.''

JHISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) .should
he scratched out, thus :

■CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tnoth(label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),

/  thus ;

.BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus :

BILLINGS- - Draw filling on tooth accurately as
^  ' possibfe- (block in and label gold,

silver, cement), thus ;

-tooth missing
r~>sc>wtOOTH missing

GOLD CROWn PORCELAIN CROWN
OLD CROWN

GOLD 4ND PORCELAIN BRIDGE
GOLD BRIDGE

SILVER filling
.GOLD FILLING

i-CAVITY
decayed

BARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus :

GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING

DECAYED
decayed

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diag'rain of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the wofd " clasp

7. Siiow name of per.5on supervising tiio disinterment ami tiie name and lillc ot liie person
.approving same. , .

8. Siiow name of person supervising the reburial and tiie name and title of (be poison appro
same. ... ■ *

oviiT':

V

w  ■»



CaiPILATION OF DISPOSITIOn OF RH^iJNS uaTk

Pn« # 89909

I- location index CnliP:

(a) .Ser. No. 556764

(b) R£ai!rCpl...... Orgunizution C0*_ 39th Inf,
DB

Cause of(c) Date of dca%5_*15 dLth k/a

TYP

II. RiiiGIoTRoTIGN GaRD.-( Check Reg*,Card Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf,) :

(a) Grave Na*.Tl.. Row ....T. Plot ^ oect. ̂  tYP
tp HisB Jessie C* Browi, (Gister )va3on Hotellb; ianerg. Address * _ , .. vvj*,

JaoiCfvonTi I le ■ P la*

III.Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases.."!". CKR ■

IV. Infcrmaiion on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

,<3.. d. -T.
. 21.^.

V- ̂^^.--F^rilowing advice^orwarded to Europe-by
(̂Letter of transnittal oxx "

VI. Fonn lib forwarae-d to G.R-S.Hobo:<en, N.J. JAN .1819^, 192

VII. bUPPLEl.iENTARY REQUESTS

Date of Relationship
^and_ bpur ce und name Desires Action ta-;cn

VIII. lom 115 received from G.K.S. Hobokken, N-J 192 /

CCUKTRY

G.n.S- FORE 115-a
August , 1920

b-666/t''.B
FHAHCB

;Mvi

C-i'.ETeiY NO.

617

oV; tr.T -' 1 >

140



r
AGRAVE LOCATION BLANKj

I  ' ■ ' ^ ^
-f' :

:  LOCATION 01^ THE GRAVE OF

:  .

(•Surname.) (Number.J (First Name and Initials.)

.5?
(Bank.)

DATE OF BURIAL. .)

(Organization.)

.5^ IQ io. .

PLAGE OF BURIAL..'. F,"'. .'.! ,'.'3.
(Give- Cemeter_y, Town" and Depttrtnteirti^ Map reference

must specify clearly what

GRAVE NUMBER.,,

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?./V

Headboard?

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?/. .

Was one fastened to name ppg^r
- stake used as a grave maijkeol/'

Cross-?

B®le?.tjA

If name unlcnown and tag^ misyin^, description an^d ma^s^
should be given here:

REPORTED BY-

,-/p.

(Signature and Rank of Reporting .Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registratio

L

1 Service.
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^xa» IS, tsai,

29S.8-06aw #89909 (Brown, Joswph C. Cpltr"^ , ^
#22544 (Dwrldson, Philip J. UtUeub,)- ^ !'

Tho Qiiarterma.3ter Gen oral, 0«3« Azsiy, (Cemeterlal Plvlaion).

Miee J^eeele 0« Bzown, Hotel Saaoa, JaoksonriUe, Florida.

PispeMiltion of Bfinalns*
,  r ■

!• In reply to your letter of May 17, 1921 addressed to
our hransb offioe at Ho token, H* J«, ezolosing therewith a
request fron Mr. John H* Brsvn that the resains of the late
Ooiporal Joseph 0* Brown, Company 2, 29th infantry, he per
manently interred In Praice and also in reply to your letter
of May 17, 19BI addressed to this office, you are advised that
instrtctions will he issued that the hody of the deceased he
rsnoved from the teaporscry Araerlqan Cemetery, Flames, Depkrtment
of Harne to ons of ths permaoient lanerioan Cemeteries in Franco,
referred to in parnBrapb #9 of the enclosed Cometerial Divis ion
Bulletin HO. 10 0-W, When this transfer has heen effected, the
legal next of kin will he duly advised of the new grave location.

2. fhe records of this offioe indicate that the widow of
the late let Lieutenant Philip J. Davidson, Company 8, 39th
Infantry, has requested that the hody of the deceased ho returned
to this oomtry for interment and the hody has been returned pur-»
suant to her request.

3. fhe letter herewith enclosed referred to this off foe is
returned as per your request.

By authority of the Quartermaster Oemerali

CHARI^S^. WYHW,
CaptainV^* M. 0#

■o^4 UliOj^O

Cemete.^ Dhrw'
O-.-r ->--5 Sai^-'

:;£Ce:;ved by
mail unit

JUN211921



Jxme 18, 1921«

ii:

293»8-^»a* 189909 (Brown, Josefiii C. Cpl«)
#22344 (D«?id8on, IliiUp J. IstLievA.)

Qnwtenaastor Goneral, ll«3* Amy, (Canetorlal Bivialon)#

W-'®"' V

Mias ̂ aisie 0. Btown, Hotel !5ason, Jacksonville, Florida.

T'
Ptapesltlon of BenaIns.

V» •

I. In reply to your letter of Ma# 17. 1921 addreeaed to
oar brans l3 office at Ho token, 3» J., enjloslng tboreeith a
reqtaet froa ar. John S. Brown that the retiains of the late
Coipoxtfl Joseph C. Brown, Cotapany B, a9th Infantry, he per-
Bumently Interred in France and also in reply to your letter
of Mey 17, 1921 addressed to this office, you are advised that
Imtrtistlons will he issued that the hody of the deceased he
reaoved from the temporsry Anseriqan Cemetery, Piaroee, Department
of Uame to one of the peraanant American Oemeteries in Prsnoe,
refeired to in paragrspib 19 of the enolosed Oometerial Dl^sion
Ballot in So. 10 0-W. l^ben this tronefer has been effect^, the
UftaX next of kin will he duly advised of the new grave location.

2. The records of this office indioate that the widowof
the late Ist Lieutenant Phtlip J. Davidson. Company 8, 39th
infantry, has requested that the hody of the deceased be
to this ootmtry for interment end the hody has been returned pur-
euant to her requeet.

3. The letter heroidth roolosed referred to this offloe is
returned as per your request.

By authority of the Qoartwraaster General:

m

CHAHLB?' J. STHW,
Captain, Q. M. 0. sv

Bnd.<

)  ■

I,-,All. UM T

'a JUN 21 1925
-J

Cczcteial

fv,^- - -

/;

.i



WAR DEPARTMENT

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

PIER 2. HOBOKEN. N. J.

May 23, 1921.

File llo. 293.8 cem.Div.Cor.Br.

(BRaTlI, joeeph C.)

MSMORiaMIM FCR; Chief, CenBterial Division, O.Q.M.G. ,
Washington, D. G.

1. Forwarded herewith for reply is
coraimnication of recent date fraa liiiss Jessie C. Bravn

relative to the renains of the late Joseph C. Brown,
Corporal, Serial ITumber 556764, Company S, 39th Infantry.

2, Records pertaining to the above case

ware retarned to your office on May 14, 1921.

R. 3. SmMOK,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Officer in Charge.

F. G. PAIIAS,

Executive s^sislsmt.

1 Incl.

' f /

i /

Nfe-.

, - ■

\

I

\



rECESVEDBY
Ivi Ai5- UNiT
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j

MRy az, mx<

File £®S*8 Cttm.Qiv.Cox'^Br*

{m<m, 3mB^ c.}

^lOHAfilSJU pf-Bs Chief, CeroBterlai DiTisloi, O.Q.H.G,*
msMagton, D* c«

v-i
■ 'I
.A

i'..

1, Forwarded herewith for reply ie
eoBBsimication of reeent date from Hiss Jeside c« JBrotm
relative to the reiiaine of the late joeeph c. Broiai,
Corporal, serial ramber 556764, CNwpauy s, S9th lafantiy.

Z, Hecorde pertaiaing to the above eaae
wore retarned to yotar office on May 14, 1921,

B, s, smssm*
captain, vi« M* Corps,
Officer in Charge*

BI:

^■v*S
1 inel*

P. c. mi us,
SSxecative Assistant.

... cti
?- -

'S?.'»Kchww 52 JJSJ
wvir nmi

HETCE/AED 8A



Htui <ip j

received by
mail unit

MAY 23
40

VHO-
CH

\n\

Cemelerial Divwon
Project Sub^o''

«f .fo(J

j i«aj'
^XOcirr^iTAC '\?.^CTS4!rsqpr"

,* c i^rr/s*

9i:

(gq^^j-COT- jr iijir3,®9»
Qe^fajKf* n' J3* G»it*
s • ?• esriJtas*

?o 1j^ o» j^jei j^* faS7*
et* H««oXiq& ^o£|97ins« fo fiw evas

fî bosrr' smer^I Kssa^i^ (jai«i«r'/. ?»<p
to <119 io^yiia oj. 4rps tb<'« loe«&pr C" PiO^ss*

eoxaoji^ttfimi 91 xeoesff qeffo i;pEu VissB s C ^

j* -jfikMSxqoq j,OJ, lebfl

•awtprsSfgn* ©• C*
HKe^^mis fccs« 0PT«5t» ©•■ifOMTT i>T*i«y<sr* *

(Bimfc" aotaiif G*j
LTTO 3?0* sash's {XW'PrA^GOJ.-'St*

Tmr*

. -*3



;  C-. Brooms 250 BATHROOMS

<rwm

GJCOROK n.ivVASON,

iVViVNAGHXt

JJS.CKSOxSrVIIvLrE, FEA.

Re: Bro^vn, Joseph C. Corporal
Serial No. 556764,
Company E, 39th Infantry.

May
17th

19 2 1

MANAGKRS OFFICE

Cemeterial Division,
Office of Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Gentl einen:

I have just received a letter from the
Graves Registration Service, Pier 2, Hoboken, N.J.
stating that my communication requesting that the
remains of my brotner, the late Corporal Joseph
C. Brovm, be buried in a permanent American Cemetery
in France, had been iorwa,rd to your office for the
necessary action.

If consistent, I would like to have my
brotner buried beside the late 1st Lt. Phil Davidson
of Company E, 39th Infantry. My brother and Lt.
Davidson were killed in the same battle on the same
day, and I am enclosing a letter from Mrs. Davidson,
wherein she states that on her visit to the Cemetery
in France she found that my brother was buried only
two graves from where her husband is buried, and rhat
she had the pleasure of olacing some flowers on his
grave.

Mrs. Davidson may not leave the remains of
her husband in France, but if she does, I would be
very happy to know that my borther's grave is near
that of her husbandj for I'd know then whenever she
visits France, ̂vhich she Is in position to do as often

n Form No. !!«; as she chooses) she would visit the grave of my
^ brotner. - , ^ a
—  I do not know if my request can be granted,
but if it can be, I feel very sure it would please Mrs I
Davidson as well as give me the comfort of knowing he
rests beside some one of his ovm Company.

I am.
Assuring you in advance of my gratefulness.

Yours very truljj^^^_^«^
Kindly return Mrs. Davidson's lette^io^ with your replyw I
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i. _ ..'ROOMS 250 BATHROOMS

GKORGK H.ivvASOX,

iVViVrs-AGEIl

- / ̂  6

JAC K S ON\a IAjE, fl,a. . May
17th
19 2 1

MANAOKRS OFiqCE

GEMETERiAL

War Department,
Quartermaster Corps,
Graves Registration Service,
Pier 2 -
Ho boken, N. Y.

Gentlemen: File No• 2S3»8 Gem* Div», Cor
(Bro\m, Joseph C.),,

Br

MAY 10,4.

Replying to your letter of the 24th
of February* I am enclosing herewith signed
statement of my brother John E. Brovm, consenting
to have the remains of my brother, the late Corporal
Joseph C. Brown, buried in a permanent American
Cemetery in France.

very traly.

ie C. Brown.

I

.-s "--a



j\)U6
o

«

«

Z' "'^i'" c^.

}\

''•A
'• \
n

- iO

RECEIVEP by
MAiL UNTl

MAY 23 1921

Cemeterial Division

Overseas Project Sels-Scdion

. >

'. f •

^ -TA

4  J ̂ t {-'.' sa"/ •

asftiP



:) i  . ')

Jacksonville, Fla.
Hay 17tli, 1921.

War Department,
Graves Registration Service,
Pier 3, Hoboken, N. J.

Gentlemen:

It is my wish that the.remains
of mv brotner, the late Corporal Joseph
0. Brown, Seriel No. 556764, be buried in a
permanent American Cemetery in France.

Yours very truly^

Ho.«a o. F<«' N°-

• vf ."T. I"-
1  ' V ̂  .' A •' ̂  i 3 *

CO
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617-140

Pobruary 24, 1921*

File Mo* 293,8 Cam* Piv*, Cor. Br*
(Browi, Joseph 0.)

HXbs Jessie Q» Brovoiy
Mason Hotel,
JaolcsonTille, Florida.

Pear liadamt

Eooeipt of the Department*a Shipping Inquiry Posm
fl20, asecutod by you, is aoJcaoslodgsd.

Please obtain from the brother of the late Josaiii 0.
Brown, Corporal, Serial Euniber 556764, Go. 3, 39th Infantry,
a signed statsaent indicating thit he agrees v/ith your wialies,
that the body be left in. Pranoe for burial in a perrrftiBnt Aioerloan
Cemetery.

Kindly famish this statsment as soon as possibld in
order that thsre may be no delay in the disposition of the remains
of the late soldiery

Your early reply will be greatly apia'aoiatad.

By authority of the QuartornBstor Generals

/.■f.

H.B. SHAmoH,
Captain, Q.ii* Corps,
Offioor in Charge.

.<i A Byj

Xo\9 "O* j

'^O
a >J.F. Bl/fhJR,

Ist Lieut., Infantay.

X-

A*. m
f  lainif

■*E :
-i -* i

1
I

i [

■<'-w55»r

ftLi



*iC. »ri©0 ,.riu offleO S.ses .o» •Hi
{•0 nqeireu ^ts»ot€)

^sgaaxSi *0 &Xss«V fttlM
fXoloH fisaalt

HbilOl'i t»XiXf|E9«C0«^

flattB"? ̂ Ifpol 3f£i^l^ tul} "io
»u%&0X13003(60 ai bois^mn «GftJEl

*0 BtMl adJ ^0 iStfiJoTG" cxlJ leoxi ixtotcTo eooaX^
dt^ ♦oO ^st&aiyU IsX^iac «Xme6^i^0 iflvoffi
dHtf sesr:,^ atf iiX^i taeaeiMs &»np.i« •

nfccJtiocJi Jr. mmteii £ tu Ijsirsid in 1 ootijH'* rd i1»l so «j #^1-
#ata»9

£xJt bMxBBJijq, ac eaao* a» Jis&r^J.'.:J3 aXMJ JteXcrtxsr) ^XitetiX
•oJ ^0 juolJlaflqirlt eaj ni -.jBlaib os cd »iwc*3 Jad# leiktp

^*t9ikL09 QtaX. «fl(3 ^0

.6e#«ioeiti4C ^'IJ.iang »6 IXiw -^Xq6i •ssooY

:X£ioae£i ic d<iJ lo

,IiC/;31AH'. .3.JI
^sgioO ,isiitJ<jjjO

• ogrtalO lii metiiWO

'.-0
v-.,
V*

•i)"^ O-^'
-VA-V>\

c

•litaslaZ ,.JaeiX jgX at

A

V



t:-'

,  /Wax
- W-140

Pol)ruary 24* 1931#

9il« no. 293*0 Caai* Div*^ Coy* By*
(Byo^, Joseph 0*)

tllse Jessie Q* Broea*
^liaeoa Hotel*
JaohBttiwiile* Floride*

INutf Medfup;

Beeeipt of the Bepaytraant's Shipping Inquiry Perm
/X20* exeeuted hy you* it aedtnoirledssa*

Pleaee obtain fT&m the brothor of the late Joseph 0*
Bycsm, Oerpoyal* Serial Huaibey 556700, Oo* 3, 39th Infantry*
a eipyiod statomaat Indleating thit ho agafeoa ?!ith yoor wishos*
that the body be left in Prunoe for btjylal in a perrAnBsxt A^ssyioan
C«T»t-.iyy* . .

Kindly fuynlsh thia Btatea«it ae eoaa as possibld in
flwdey that theye may be no delay in &e dispositioi of the yenalns
«f the late eoldieyf

Tour early yepLy will be greatly aptreointed*

By authority of the ̂ aartoymatoy Goneyal:

9«.

H*S*

Captain, Q#J4* Corps*
Officer in Ohayge*

Q

'J

*iPyHilrw

Byj

>
\v
0^ 1st Lieut** Infantry*

V  . ;

HiiMlil
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O. K. S. Foini No. 120
Shippinq iNQtrniY
CEil.0iJau. 1,1921)

617-140 rr

".upt*

WAR DEPARTMENT, , '
■  .M' • i U'jfc.. rr,. r.i.n:TcOFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

pi.CifJ.'t-i.s' n? ovii i. oj. <, t':, ;'

ipon. p.. TK>';y..v, CEMETERIAL DIVISION ,
■■t jSt-I. P'spprfuq-

••UfiXKf.UJ.r'C:'-; >v»?f . : HOBOKEN, N,J, i.?-..,- .■.•iM;f:'.'?!'vv '•xw.nfC!
.  . .---- Jt,..-

■  y '/ ' "7

FROM: Chief. CemeteriaJ Division, O. Q. M. G. ' 1921
To: Miss Jessie C.'Brown, Mason Hotel, Jacksonville, Flor^da.'i

Stjb.ikct: Remains of Co , E, 39th Inf .. , 7 ,

The records of this ofTice show that .■?cauch»*KX«Gp2a£Ct(?aktlmcldKxk{t(^xd)tk»»i>»Kjc-x£!aai0ck.jiQ..r.e.queLg.t

/Mn

ha3_.beeD_.8®d©.._far--th.e--iii.sfia9.i.tloji.-C)T„h.i-S..rjeiDaijaa.
•  ■ ■ ■

If these are not the .corrnct instructions, please co^ect them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet. , 4-.' , : - i .

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (l) return of the body toWy-,ad(^ess in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other Naftonal C^mel/ery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe. "

By authority of the Quartermaster General. ,  1 ^ ^ ■ vOhables C. Pierce,I ' O I Lteut. Colonel, U. 8. Army.
✓  t y -x^

If all blank spaces below are notmUed^ui, it^Jmll necessitate a retiim of this papef and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this bodyT—State in/each case WHETHER^ or not these relatives STILL
LIVING.

Was soldier married ? Yes (divorced by hisrsvife in 1915 or 1916)

NAME OF—

Soldier's widow . Lillian Paul Brown

Soldier's cHldren. !;
(Name oldest first.)

-None—

FatLer..
Deceased

Mother..

Brothers.
(Name old
est first.) ,

John Edward Bibwn

3-.

Jessie C. Brown

Sisters. < 2 .
(Name old- j ^
est first.) I 0

NO. AND STREET.

417 N. Plum St

V-' V-,

j£

Mason Hotel Jicksonvilld, Fl^

TOWN.

Springfield Ohio

cksonville

STATE.

, Fla«

Date
January 31, 1921 Signature.

Address.--..M?:S9.?l_-?P-'^-®^J--'?-?'-*-C--?A^*-- Relation hip

Important.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper.

A  ,* .:j r . . .

Sister

(over.)



(Ki,oiiJ.v /) • V, -""'I '^-'4 q/j^i bffb' W

?l<^^ou HO-p'ej* EJ j'' KH^rF^'-urb r7rr,r^^H'/t-r> r-s
Janui^r^' 3lVt^' V t L? i.r'

,  - :---^------TWAir UNIT"'
I'- '" n-rrrr rr.A 27 J^:?J ' ■ '

I, the undersigned, am the Sister_____ <,nd nearest living next ofMiA'iofll^ \f§M-named
(Relationship.) '

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz: r ■
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) Cemetcrial Diviaon

•  HO+ej
,  1.

. ̂"''' kj®KKaCRi!C®a4iSKKK«iS:CeX3jXXXXlS35!iJJaEIXfl6XX.
(N<wp<9aFcaoiT/.TT '0» x.-'."

—3^--'*:*- fi _

(State.)

3CS®JCto^HK-K«iX»2{tKKm8X^ .XXX

■s i 4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

" FTif/ b^nj ■ HLOMy - .<« -
Signature..,

7/..!^ .-n|.,„ , ,, , INSTRUCTIONS FOiR FILLING OUT.- ■ :'C.rP OX jorq)

_ 1. n defimte instructions for the (iisposition of a body are not received froni the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made,without further notice in the World War Section of -
Arlmgton National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.
,  3. This paper iMUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other, side of this she^ ^ ^

returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet

GUARDIAN^'S'fh® soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTEDLrUARDIAN of the children should ascertam their wishes and act for them in this matter.

out tL"pap?iv ^^^rest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill

8. You art requested to Wturnthis'paper AT ONCE in order to av^jil^ypje case o( this body.
,9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. fhnnr-nmiVi^^^''^^ ctJi?l(3s

Note. INSTRUCTIONS FOR TBCE DISPOSITION OF RFMAtnq Fniif k 1, i' ^ \5v '
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first nersonTav^ executedShould there be no widow or children the father and in turn (nr. ^ ^sposipop:| the J^ainal?iier husband.
Sr ir 5"""

^  3—78G0

■Ml
f<4-.



WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

PIL
REFe'irTo 201 { Brown, Joseph C. )WIV

AMS-.IiDE 2-201

Pehmary 6, 1920,

Prom: The Adjutant General of the Aroy.

To; The Qimrtennaster General of the Amy,
Wadiington, T). G.

Subject: Notification of Death.

1. Upon investi^tion it has been ascertained by the 'Jar
Department that Corporal Joseph C. Brovm, #556,764, Conpany E,
39th Infantry, who was previously reported in Casualty Cablegram 294
as buried, date and cause of death to be detemined, was killed in
action August 5, 1918. A notation to that effect has been placed
tpon the official records.

2. It appears from the records that the deceased v/as enlisted
August 24, 1917, at Fort Slocum, N. Y., and gave the name of the person
to be notified in case of emergency as Miss Jessie C. Brown, sister.
Mason Hotel, Jacksonville, Fla.

By order of the Secretary of Wan

The Adjutant General,

I  .
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G.P S. Fon No

TO: - RMSIES3RMMIBI Rfi. S .

.•ROM;-

j ILE NUIvIBER

DATE: Sept, 9, 1919.

Please furnish information as indicated belov/ regarding the lollovdng soldier;

NAIiE Brown, Joseph C..

RANK Cor op oral

r'UMBER 556764

ORGANIZATION Cor. E, 39thth ^nf.

NO 1  ■ 'DUESTION ;'gPT.Y

1

.

Do particulars of soldier given
above agree v/ith Records,

Yes.

2,  Date of Death,

3 Dause and place of de.j-D. -

4 Number of Casualty Cablegram.

5 Date buried.

6 Grave Locationi

(a) Goitiplete record required.
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com

mune only required,

Grave f^l, Sec..G. Cty ^
American B/A Cemetery,
Fismes,
iaarne .

7 Who reported burial',

8 Has report been confirmed by

G.R.S.?

9. Report as to Grave Marker.

IC Report as to Identification
Tags.

(a) . Buried with body?
(b). Attached to grave marker?

11 Who is nearest relative?

(Name and address)

12 Has n/R been notified?
(Give Date)

13 Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case,
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

Infojmation -

14 What is the Photograph No.? i

N.B. All Proper names to be
printed in PUIN BLOCK LETTERS, /

15 Inquiry made by?
/

'V*\: f"'I-

1

• . NS/243B/ts. .



Fils # 89909.

• FROM

TO

SUBJECT

AiJIERIGM EXPSDITIQUUUvY FORCES
headquarters services or supply

OFFICE OF TiE CHIEF QUIJITERHASTER, A.E.F,
GRAVES REGI3TRATI01I SERVICE,

«

June 16th, 1919.

Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F,

Miss Jessie 0. Bro'^ai, Hotel Mason, Jaoirsonville, Fla, U.S.A.

Coj^oral Joseph G. Brov-m, 4th Biv., 7tli Brigade. Go. S.,
39tli Infantry, American E.F.

With an assurance of very deep syiipathy, and in reply to
, your letter of en(?uiry, you are advised that information has been
filed in this office by the burial officer concerned, to the effect
that the above named soldier is buried in an isolated grave number 2,
at ST. THIBAUT, department of the AlShS.

aSie grave is marked with a regulation cross with identification
tag attached.

I am to-day requesting the chaplain of Corporal Brown's
Organization to comunicate with you, giv.ing, if possible, full particulars
Of death.

t is

7

(Enclosures - G.H.S.j)
( 10 - B, 6, .004.5. }

ocsp/gvc.
CHARLES C. PIERCE,

Lieut,-Colonel, Q.M.C,, U.S.A.



G.x.,S.FOM NO. 23. ' '

NMffl Brown, Joseph G

RANK Corporal

/^:r

FILE NUIvBER 89909

ORGANIZATION Co.E. 39th Inf SERIAL NUMBER
7th Brigade 4th Div*

lib,

#.
I
I

QUESTION REPLY

Do particulars of soldier given 1- BROT, 556764, Joseph G.
above agree v/ith records? Corp. Co E, 39th Inf.

'fe

t
I*-

Date of death?

Cause and place of death?

2- not given

3- #

Has this been reported on Casualty4- CO# 294SP.PPX
Cablegram, if so, give reference.

35.

1®'
I?.

r*

j9.

1° *

4'
li

Date of burial?

Grave Location;

Whs reported burial?

Confirmed by G.R.S.?

Kow is grave mafked?

5- 9-5-18

6- Grave 2, Isolated. C-73 ,

Gnme. St. Thibaut Aisne, 33SE; E200,78
N286.2

/

8- Yes

9- Cross,

Identification Tags;
(a) Buried ?/ith body?
(b) Attached to grave marker? Yes

Ef-iorgency address^ 11~ not given.

Has above been notified? (Give date)

^LiLYSIS OF INQUIRY

_Flo'.'ers, flags, etc.
' (Far, #5, Bui, lO-B)

_Monuaents (Par.^6, Bu1,10-B)_

gni&rks I

)isinterments .

(Par.yfe^ Bui". 10-B)

Circumstances of death

(G.R.S.Fbrm No, 6)

Photographs requested
(File 004.5)

Grave Location

Effects (G.R.S.ForteNo,
75:7-A

_Accrued Pay
( G.R.S,Forms Nos.lS & 22)_

Liberty Bonds
(G.R.S.Forms Nos,21 & 22

Y/ar Risk Insurance

(G.R.S,Forms Nos.20 & 2^_

Disposition of Remains
(a) Return to U.S.

(Form 25)_
_(b) Remain in France

(Form 24)
_,(c) Miscellaneous

(Letter)



M

iSasspb. o*) (ID ZvA l&d.

She A*0*0#,W!aa» D^artneat, liay 29^ 1919, foi ®i» Oonnaaiaiiig Gener.-^.^
Anericaa Espeditlonary Foyce, tor data and caasa of death of this sol
dier, if a^allahle.

By order of the steretary of vart

TfB idjutant (^nerdl«

^ j

r;
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250 ROOMS

GKORGK H.ivvASOr,
iVVAlS'AGJBK

.JACKS02VVILLE, FLA.

s'. ^ ̂  I • S

'-•k; ?
•■."At-?

May •
2l8t
19 19.

MANAGERS OFFICE

Graves Registration Office,
American Expeditionary Forces,
France.

Gentlemen?

I received notice from tlie Government sometime in
November tbat my brother. Corporal Joseph 0. Brown, Company
E, 39th Infantry, 7th Brigade, 4th Division. Seriel No. 556764
64, was buried about September 5th, 1918.

I am writing you this letter to ask if it is pos
sible for you to ascertain any information as to his death,
where he is buried, etc.

The only official information I have had is that
he was "Buried about September 5th, date and cause of death
undertermined". This was from the War Department.

I learned indirectly that he was wounded about the
first Week in August in the vicinity of Chateau—Thierry. I
know that he was located at Chateau-Thierry and I believe
went into the trenches about July 15th. The last message
I had from him was a trench card dated July 22nd, 1918.

My brother was 39 years old in September and volun
teered in the early spring of 1917 and was placed in the
the above outfit with which he remained until his death.

I am the only remaining realtive of our immediate
family, and of course it has an?®
him. If you can be of assistance to me in obtaining any
Information, I shall be more than grateful.
—  Thanking you in advance, I beg to remain.

Yoxirs verK? truly.

(Miss) )J.'es8ie C. Brown,
/Hotel Mason,
'^Jacksonville, Fla. /

*  ;
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G.R»S» FOM #105 - Reply to Casualty Div.,A.G»0,

WAR DEPAR.TT.!BITT
The Office of Director p\:.rchase & Storage.

Washington, D.C.

HEMORANUM TO; Casualty Division, Adjutant General's Office
6th Sc. B Streets, n.w., Washington, D.C.

Attached papers are returned, with the information that the
files of the Graves Registration Service show that;

Bro^ma, Joseph b. ,/556764 Cpl, 60. E, 39th Inf.

disinterred and rehuried in Sec. G,

Cty ,tf617, Awer. Cty. Fismes (Kama)

By authority of the Quartermaster General,
Director of purchase and storage.

G.R»S. FIIE ED.

CCp/
Kib;-2849-ad

Charles 0. Pierce,
Colonel, Q.M.G.

Chie.f, Graves Registration Service.
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From; The Adjutant General

To:

Subject; Death of

The Surgeon General.

Coxnoral 2mfS0i O.lrirpKiifBSSTai^OingMnijr IitiNtttiyf

Name Number Orgn.

1. The Commanding General, ̂ ^W«:if|aj3^el3dljionary Forces, has
reported in Casualty Cablegram No. death of above
named man, date and cause to be determined.

2. Please furnish this office any infortratiori concerning the
date and cause of his death available from the records of your office.

By order of the Secretary of War:

■15^ Adjutant General,

tuiii



r

I"
t
v^V>
\ \

i- 4-- : —•

(.9 a^9V^^amM
ios)ao{)A

.IjSTsaaO Koesiua erfT

^9oZ X.-jT-icrioC

.rls^O -iediuuM soubM

iBieneS chnBd-jj(;M eriT imoil

:oT

lo rfd-seQ rJ-oetcfuS

sijrf ,cQO^o''I (i'ijBfxoiii:4E9«^3J^3;i^t®8rL ,l£i0neD .guibfiBrnfaoD eriT .1
evods lo fiossi) .oH mjsiseldaO vrd'lJS.uaBO nx Ledioqei

.benxffiie^ed so od esuso bnj? edai ,naai beman

8dd gfixfl'ieonoo iioxdaniolni; ^rra eoxllo sxrid riaxn'SiJi esael*! .S

.90x'i?o ificj 'io afircoosT erfd sidalxava ridaob Bxri lo eauao bna edafi

:^BW lo Y"^ad0Toe2 erfd lO lebio \;a

,Iane08-D dcta.dt; t.&A
,.-r i

•e'V"

M: ".fc5 -

■  ■



•t*. .

i

AMERI 1 EXPEDITIONARY FORCES -

headquarters -ervices of supply

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A . E . F/i"!
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

FRANCE

May 12 th, 19

Burial information for the American Red Cross.

Soldier's name : -nurimw t-. -i.BROWN, Joseph C,,

Rank; Corporal. Serial No, 556764.

Organization: Supply 3.09th Infantry.

Date of Death :

Place of Burial . Commune of ST. THIBAUT, depart
ment of the AISNPJ, The
Grave number is 2.

Reference number : 89909,

(All communi cat ions regarding this Grave locationshould
quote the above reference number and be addressed to -

Chief, Graves Registration Service
Headquarters Service of Supply

Office of the Chief Quartermaster

American E. F .

F r an c e . )

CHARLES C. PIERCE

Lieut. Colonel . Q.M.C., U.S.A.

Pari s,



AMER rCAN I ID CROSS

23846

IN -R-OFFICE LETTER

pate April 12, 1919.From Home Communication Soction

\

To Graves Registration APO 717

Subiect Corp. Joseph C. Brown, Supply Co. 109th Inf.,

Kindly give us location of grave.

/

McK/GVC HOME COMMUNICATION SECTION
'i\" ■ '
r ̂  . I

rf ■ Vk. . . ■<;

f' ' •

V'(
, ' • ' ' ' ' 't

,'d
•  r*

:.:,v/vJ
V,

l' • ,

t; , ■  '/ • J ■  V. ;• v> - ,V^. , ;N ,
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G.R,S. FOBM NO. 16 F  ;e lies Farm Clianft^

Date Ajril 15,1919—

REPORT OF DISINTSRIvlENT Ai^}D REBJRIAL^
a  • ———-

Remains ef:

Name:

Rank:

J.Brown

Opl,

Number: 556764

Organization; Oo,B- S9tll Inf«

Unit 504Disinterraent and Reburial made by §roup J.

Disinterred (Date) ^19 ̂ From: (Give complete location)
Prom 286>^ N 200."W E St Tbibant. rAianfl)

Ma-P 4rZZ Sketch
Grave #2

(Give complete location)Reburied (Date) Apr* 15,1919

Grave No.71 Swnt.^'nn fl fl9 -ffir^TiTn rMn-nnwl
Map #54 Reims S.W, -286.25 E 205.75 B ______

Report as to nature of original iurial and condition of body upon disintrment:

Was one identificaticn tag found upon the body? Hone — one on cross

What other means of identification wdhb found on the body? Hone

' . po

Note;

If upon disinterment, effects are 1918.,
sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is , -i in'doubtful cases, notation
after being carefully examined for clues o _ - p. Service,
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration

Supervised bv. Sgt. James B.Mtirff, C.o.Group

V 3/A ̂

m
> i
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